

No. 04-1618

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

NORTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK,  
Petitioner

v.

CHATHAM COUNTY, GEORGIA,  
Respondent

---

On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

R. JONATHAN HART  
*Counsel of Record*  
Chatham County Attorney  
EMILY ELIZABETH GARRARD  
Assistant County Attorney  
P.O. Box 8161  
Savannah, Georgia 31412  
(912) 652-7881

DAVID J. BEDERMAN  
*Of Counsel*  
JUSTIN S. DUCLOS  
1301 Clifton Road  
Atlanta, Georgia 30322-2770  
(404) 727-6822

*Attorneys for Respondent*

(i)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented for Review . . . . .	(i)
List of Parties Below . . . . .	(ii)
Opinions Below . . . . .	1
Statement of Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved . . . . .	1
Statement . . . . .	2
Summary of the Argument . . . . .	4
Argument . . . . .	8

<b>I. A COUNTY ENJOYS ARM OF THE STATE IMMUNITY WHEN IT IS DELEGATED ESSENTIAL FUNCTIONS BY THE STATE IMPLICATING SIGNIFICANT SOVEREIGN INTERESTS . . . . .</b>	<b>8</b>
A. The “Arm of the State” Issue is Properly Before This Court . . . . .	8
B. States May Delegate Sovereign Powers to Counties, and, Under Unique Circumstances, Cloak Them with Arm of the State Immunity . . . . .	9
C. Chatham County Qualifies as an Arm of the State, Under the Unique Circumstances of this Case, Because It was Expressly Delegated an Essential Sovereign State Function and State Funds May be Used to Satisfy an Adverse Judgment . . . . .	12
D. Chatham County Was Expressly Delegated State Authority Over The Maintenance of Bridges, an Essential Sovereign Function . . . . .	14
1. An Express Delegation Was Accomplished Under the Georgia Constitution and Statutes, Resulting in Immunity Under Georgia Law . . . . .	14
2. Under Georgia Law, Chatham County is Entitled to Sovereign Immunity for Claims Arising out of the Construction and Maintenance of the Bridge . . . . .	18
E. State Funds Could Possibly be Used to Pay a Judgment for Claims Regarding the Bridge . . . . .	22

F. Maintenance of Bridges Over Navigable Waters is a  
Uniquely Core, Sovereign Function of the State . . . . . 23

**II. CHATHAM COUNTY ENJOYS RESIDUAL  
COMMON LAW SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IN AN  
IN PERSONAM ADMIRALTY PROCEEDING  
SUCH AS THIS . . . . . 28**

A. This Court has Recognized That State Sovereign  
Immunity Can Extend Well Beyond the Contours  
of the Eleventh Amendment . . . . . 28

B. Counties Have Historically Enjoyed Immunity in  
*In Personam* Admiralty Actions . . . . . 29

C. The Dignity Interest of States is Advanced by Confirming  
Sovereign Immunity in Admiralty Cases Where a  
County is Exercising Core State Functions in Regard  
to Navigable Waters . . . . . 38

D. No Derogation of the Uniformity of Maritime Law Will  
Occur Here if Chatham County is Accorded Sovereign  
Immunity, and the Functional Purposes of Sovereign  
Immunity Will be Advanced by Such a Recognition . . . . . 41

1. Granting Sovereign Immunity to Counties in  
*In Personam* Admiralty Actions Will Not Disrupt  
the Uniformity of the Federal Maritime Law . . . . . 41

2. Granting Counties Sovereign Immunity in *In*  
*Personam* Admiralty Actions Will Not Rend the  
Fabric of this Court’s Federalism Jurisprudence . . . . . 45

Conclusion . . . . . 48

Appendix. Relevant Federal Statutes and Georgia  
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alden v. Maine*, 527 U.S. 706 (1999) . . . . . *passim*  
*Atkin v. Kansas*, 191 U.S. 207 (1903) . . . . . 25, 26, 27  
*Atlee v. Packet Co.*, 88 U.S. 389 (1874) . . . . . 31  
*Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak*, 501 U.S. 775 (1991) . . . . . 28  
*Blum v. Bacon*, 457 U.S. 132 (1982) . . . . . 8  
*Broward County v. Wickman*, 195 F.2d 614 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1952) . . . . . 35  
*Browning v. City of Springfield*, 17 Ill. 142 (1855) . . . . . 33  
*California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.*, 523 U.S. 491 (1998) . . . . . 40  
*Cardwell v. American River Bridge Co.*, 113 U.S. 205 (1885) . . . . . 26  
*Carter v. Levy Court*, 13 Del. (8 Houst.) 14 (Del. Super. Ct. 1887) . . . . . 33  
*Chelentis v. Luckenbach S.S. Co.*, 247 U.S. 372 (1918) . . . . . 42, 43  
*City of Boston v. Crowley*, 38 F. 202 (C.C.D. Mass. 1889) . . . . . 31  
*City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Service*,  
536 U.S. 424 (2002) . . . . . 5, 10  
*City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.*,  
435 U.S. 389 (1978) . . . . . 12  
*Clarke v. The FAIRFIELD*, 167 Eng. Rep. 559 (Adm. 1678) . . . . . 31  
*Community Communications v. City of Boulder*,  
455 U.S. 40 (1982) . . . . . 5, 11, 12  
*Crowder v. Department of State Parks*,  
228 Ga. 436, 185 S.E. 2d 908 (1971) . . . . . 18, 19  
*Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dept. of Health*, 497 U.S. 261 (1990) . . . . . 39  
*Dorroh v. McCarthy*, 265 Ga. 750, 462 S.E. 2d 708 (1995) . . . . . 24  
*Edelman v. Jordan*, 415 U.S. 651 (1974) . . . . . 9  
*Employees v. Missouri Pub. Health Dept.*, 411 U.S. 279 (1973) . . . . . 10  
*Escanaba & Lake Michigan Transp. Co. v. City of Chicago*,  
107 U.S. 678 (1883) . . . . . 26  
*Federal Maritime Comm'n v. South Carolina State Ports Authority*,  
535 U.S. 743 (2002) . . . . . *passim*  
*Florida Dept. of State v. Treasure Salvors, Inc.*,  
458 U.S. 670 (1982) . . . . . 7, 40  
*Georgia Department of Corrections v. Chatham County, Georgia*,  
274 Ga. App. 865, 619 S.E. 2d 373 (2005) . . . . . 14  
*Gilbert v. Richardson*, 264 Ga. 744, 452 S.E. 2d 476 (1994) . . . . . 5, 18, 19, 20  
*Hamm ond v. Richmond County*, 72 Ga. 188 (1883) . . . . . 21  
*Heigel v. Wichita County*, 84 Tex. 392 (1892) . . . . . 36

<i>Hill v. Boston</i> , 122 Mass. 344 (1877) . . . . .	33
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978) . . . . .	11
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907) . . . . .	11
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> ,	
521 U.S. 261 (1997) . . . . .	6, 23, 24, 27, 46
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887) . . . . .	38
<i>In re State of New York</i> , 256 U.S. 490 (1921) . . . . .	7, 36-38, 40-43
<i>Knickerbocker Ice Co. v. Stewart</i> , 253 U.S. 149 (1920) . . . . .	42
<i>Kordares v. Gwinnett County</i> ,	
220 Ga. App. 848, 470 S.E. 2d 479 (1996) . . . . .	21
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> ,	
440 U.S. 391 (1979) . . . . .	9, 12, 13
<i>Lincoln County v. Luning</i> , 133 U.S. 529 (1890) . . . . .	9, 12, 22
<i>Lindgren v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 38 (1930) . . . . .	44
<i>Martin v. Lessee of Waddell</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 367 (1842) . . . . .	24
<i>Mersey Docks &amp; Harbour Board v. Gibbs</i> , 11 H.L. 685 (U.K. 1865) . . . . .	32
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990) . . . . .	44
<i>Millwood v. DeKalb County</i> ,	
106 Ga. 743, 32 S.E. 577 (1899) . . . . .	18, 20, 21, 36
<i>Moor v. County of Alameda</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Mount Healthy City School Dist. v. Doyle</i> ,	
429 U.S. 274 (1977) . . . . .	9, 12, 13
<i>Nelson v. Spalding County</i> , 249 Ga. 334, 290 S.E. 2d 915 (1982) . . . . .	19
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979) . . . . .	30
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) . . . . .	39
<i>Nicholson v. The State</i> , 3 H. & McH. 109 (Gen. Ct. Md. 1792) . . . . .	32
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986) . . . . .	43
<i>Ouchita &amp; Mississippi River Packer Co. v. Aiken</i> ,	
121 U.S. 444 (1887) . . . . .	6, 26
<i>Owings v. Speed</i> , 18 U.S. 420 (1820) . . . . .	18
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> ,	
465 U.S. 89 (1979) . . . . .	5, 9, 10, 12, 22
<i>Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Hess</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994) . . . . .	13
<i>Proprietors of Charles River Bridge v. Proprietors of the Warren Bridge</i> ,	
36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 420 (1837) . . . . .	25
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> ,	
506 U.S. 139 (1993) . . . . .	10, 39
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997) . . . . .	5, 12, 22
<i>Revels v. Tift County</i> , 235 Ga. 333, 219 S.E. 2d 445 (1975) . . . . .	18
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) . . . . .	11

<i>Riddle v. The Proprietors of the Locks and Canals on Merrimac River,</i> 7 Mass. 169 (1810) . . . . .	32
<i>Russell v. Men of Devon</i> , 100 Eng. Rep. 359 (K.B. 1788) . . . . .	7, 18, 32
<i>Sailors v. Board of Educ. of Kent City</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967) . . . . .	11
<i>St. Anthony Falls Water-Power Co. v. Board of Water</i> <i>Comm'rs of City of St. Paul</i> , 168 U.S. 349 (1897) . . . . .	6, 26, 27
<i>Scott v. Graves</i> , 8 Va. 372 (1790) . . . . .	32
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917) . . . . .	42
<i>State of Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900) . . . . .	18
<i>The ALEX Y. HANNA</i> , 246 F. 157 (D. Del. 1917) . . . . .	35
<i>The FIDELITY</i> , 8 F. Cas. 1189 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1879) . . . . .	33
<i>The King v. Forty-Nine Casks of Brandy,</i> 166 Eng. Rep. 401 (Adm. 1836) . . . . .	31
<i>The King v. Oldner &amp; Brilehan,</i> 2 Va. Colonial Dec. B90 (Va. Gen. Ct. 1739) . . . . .	31
<i>The LOTTAWANNA</i> , 88 U.S. 558 (1875) . . . . .	44
<i>The PUBLIC OPINION</i> , 166 Eng. Rep. 289 (Adm. 1832) . . . . .	31
<i>The WEST POINT</i> , 71 F. Supp. 206 (E.D. Va. 1947) . . . . .	35
<i>Thomas v. Hospital Authority of Clarke County,</i> 264 Ga. 40, 440 S.E. 2d 195 (1994) . . . . .	20
<i>Toombs County v. O'Neal</i> , 254 Ga. 390, 330 S.E. 2d 95 (1985) . . . . .	19
<i>Tounsel v. State Highway Department of Georgia,</i> 180 Ga. 112, 178 S.E. 285 (1935) . . . . .	20
<i>Troup County Electric Membership Corporation v.</i> <i>Georgia Power Company,</i> 229 Ga. 348, 191 S.E. 2d 33 (1972) . . . . .	21
<i>Union Fish Co. v. Erickson</i> , 248 U.S. 308 (1919) . . . . .	42
<i>United States v. Appalachian Electric Power Co.,</i> 311 U.S. 377 (1940) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. New York Telephone Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977) . . . . .	8
<i>United States v. The SCHOONER BETSY,</i> 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 443 (1808) . . . . .	31
<i>Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979) . . . . .	8
<i>Welch v. Texas Department of Highways &amp; Public Transp.,</i> 483 U.S. 468 (1987) . . . . .	7, 40
<i>Williams By and Through Sharpley v. United States,</i> 581 F. Supp. 847 (S.D. Ga. 1983) . . . . .	2
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991) . . . . .	5, 11
<i>Wojcik v. State</i> , 260 Ga. 260, 392 S.E. 2d 525 (1990) . . . . .	20
<i>Workman v. Mayor, Aldermen &amp; Commonalty of the City of New York,</i> 179 U.S. 552 (1900) . . . . .	7, 33-35



## CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

### FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL MATERIALS:

Eleventh Amendment . . . . . *passim*

### FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1333(1) . . . . .	32
33 U.S.C. § 491 . . . . .	2, 3
46 App. U.S.C. § 1710(a) . . . . .	45
33 C.F.R. § 117.1 . . . . .	17
33 C.F.R. § 117.49 . . . . .	17
33 C.F.R. § 117.353(a) . . . . .	17
33 C.F.R. § 117.353(b) . . . . .	2, 17

### STATE CONSTITUTIONAL MATERIALS:

Ga. Const. art. 1, § 2, ¶ 9(e) . . . . .	5, 20, 21
Ga. Const. art. 7, § 1, ¶ 1 . . . . .	16
Ga. Const. art. 9, § 2, ¶ 3(a)(4) . . . . .	5, 15
Ga. Const. art. 9, § 2, ¶ 3 (c) - (d) . . . . .	15
Ga. Const. art. 9, § 2, ¶ 9 . . . . .	19, 21

### STATE STATUTES:

O.C.G.A. § 32-1-3(24)(B) . . . . .	16
O.C.G.A. § 32-2-6(a) . . . . .	23
O.C.G.A. § 32-3-1(a) . . . . .	16
O.C.G.A. § 32-3-1(b) . . . . .	16, 17
O.C.G.A. § 32-4-41 . . . . .	16
O.C.G.A. § 32-4-42 . . . . .	16
O.C.G.A. § 32-4-42(2) . . . . .	22
O.C.G.A. § 32-4-42(8) . . . . .	17
O.C.G.A. § 32-4-71 . . . . .	21

O.C.G.A. § 32-4-71(b) . . . . .	21
O.C.G.A. § 32-5-21(3) . . . . .	6, 22
O.C.G.A. § 32-5-23 (1)-(2) . . . . .	23
O.C.G.A. § 32-5-25 . . . . .	6, 22
O.C.G.A. § 36-1-3 . . . . .	20
O.C.G.A. § 36-1-4 . . . . .	18
O.C.G.A. § 36-14-1 . . . . .	5, 15
O.C.G.A. § 36-17-1 . . . . .	22, 23
O.C.G.A. § 42-4-42(2) . . . . .	6, 22
O.C.G.A. § 48-5-220(4) . . . . .	17
O.C.G.A. § 52-1-2 . . . . .	24, 25
O.C.G.A. § 52-3-1 . . . . .	25
Georgia Laws 1984, at 5050 . . . . .	15
Political Code § 341 (1895) . . . . .	18
Code 1863, § 463 . . . . .	20
Code 1863, § 691 . . . . .	21
Code § 23-1502 . . . . .	18

**OTHER MATERIAL**

15 Rich. II c. 3 (1378) . . . . .	6, 31
Y.B. 5 Edw. 4 (1466) . . . . .	33
William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND . . . . .	31
Erwin Chemerinsky, FEDERAL JURISDICTION (2003) . . . . .	9
W. Holdsworth, A HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW (3d ed. 1927) . . . . .	30
F. Pollock & F. Maitland, HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW (2d ed. 1909) . . . . .	30
Edwin M. Borchard, <i>Government Liability in Tort</i> , 34 YALE L.J. 1 (1924) . . . . .	36
Charles S. Cumming, <i>The English High Court of Admiralty</i> , 17 TUL. MAR. L. J. 209, 223, 234-35 (1993) . . . . .	31
George F. Steckley, <i>Collisions, Prohibitions and the Admiralty Court in Seventeenth-Century London</i> , 21 LAW & HIST. REV. 41, 64-66 (2003) . . . . .	31
